## F. No. 10-18/2016-IA.III

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(IA-III Section)

Indira Paryavaran Bhawan Jor Bagh Road, Aliganj, New Delhi – 110003

> E-mail: ad.raju@nic.in Tel: 011-24695296

Dated: 10th March, 2021

To

M/s Adani Krishnapatnam Port Ltd.

(Formerly Krishnapatnam Port Company Ltd.) 1st Floor, 48-9-17, Dwarakanagar, **Visakhapatnam** - 530 016 (Andhra Pradesh)

Subject: Expansion of Krishnapatnam Port (Phase III) at SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh by M/s Krishnapatnam Port Company Ltd. – Transfer of Environmental and CRZ Clearance - regarding.

Sir,

This has reference to your letter No. nil dated 16<sup>th</sup> February, 2021 regarding transfer of Environmental and CRZ Clearance from M/s Krishnapatnam Port Company Limited to M/s Adani Krishnapatnam Port Limited for the project mentioned above.

- 2.0 It has been noted that the project mentioned above was accorded Environmental and CRZ Clearance by the Ministry vide letter of even number dated 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 for expansion of Krishnapatnam Port (Phase III) at SPSR Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh by M/s Krishnapatnam Port Company Ltd. Ministry has examined your application regarding transfer of Environmental and CRZ Clearance and noted that the Registrar of Companies, Vijayawada vide Certificate dated 19<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 has approved for transfer for name Krishnapatnam Port Company Limited to Adani Krishnapatnam Port Limited.
- 3.0 An affidavit from Adani Krishnnapatnam Port Limited., in a non-judicial stamp paper has been received mentioning that Adani Krishnnapatnam Port Limited shall comply with all the conditions mentioned in the Environment and CRZ Clearance letter issued by the Ministry vide letter of even number dated 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2021
- 4.0 In view of the above, it has been decided by the Ministry to transfer the Environmental and CRZ Clearance accorded to M/s Krishnapatnam Port Company Limited vide letter of even number dated 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2021 in the name of M/s Adani Krishnapatnam Port Limited.
- 5.0 M/s Adani Krishnnapatnam Port Limited shall comply with the specific and general conditions stipulated in the Environmental and CRZ Clearance of even no. dated 11<sup>th</sup> January, 2021.



- 6.0 You are requested to obtain 'Consent to Establish' and 'Consent to Operate' from the State Pollution Control Board concerned in the name of M/s Adani Krishnnapatnam Port Limited.
- 7.0 In case, there is a change in the scope of the project, fresh environmental and CRZ clearance shall be obtained.

This issues with the approval of the Competent Authority.

(Amardeep Raju) Scientist 'E'

## Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Department of Forests & Environment and Chairman APCZMA, Govt. of Andhra Pradesh, A.P. Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amravati, A.P.
- 2. The Chairman, Central Pollution Control Board, Parivesh Bhawan, CBD-cum-Office Complex, East Arjun Nagar, Delhi 32
- 3. The Member Secretary, AP Pollution Control Board, Chalamalavari Street, Kasturibaipet, Vijayawada 520 010
- 4. The APCCF (C), Tulja Guda Complex, Building, M.J. Market, Hyderbad (Andhra Pradesh) 500 001

5. Monitoring Cell, MoEF&CC

(Amardeep Raju) Scientist 'E'